

Case No. S262634

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT ZOLLY, RAY MCFADDEN AND STEPHEN CLAYTON

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND

Defendant-Respondent

**PETITIONER CITY OF OAKLAND’S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER
TO THE BRIEFS OF AMICI CURIAE HOWARD JARVIS
TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION AND COUNTY INMATE COUNSEL**

After a Published Decision from the Court of Appeal
First Appellate District Court Case No. A154986
Alameda County Superior Court Case No. RG16821376

Cedric C. Chao (SBN 76045)
CHAO ADR, PC
One Market Street
Spear Tower, 36th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
cedric.chao@chao-adr.com
Tel: (415) 293-8088

Stanley J. Panikowski (SBN 224232)
Jeanette Barzelay (SBN 261780)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
555 Mission Street, 24th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
stanley.panikowski@us.dlapiper.com
jeanette.barzelay@us.dlapiper.com
Tel: (415) 836-2500
Fax: (415) 836-2501

Barbara Parker (SBN 69722)
Doryanna Moreno (SBN 140976)
Maria Bee (SBN 167716)
Celso Ortiz (SBN 95838)
Zoe Savitsky (SBN 281616)
OAKLAND CITY ATTORNEY’S
OFFICE
City Hall, 6th Floor
1 Frank Ogawa Plaza
Oakland, CA 94612
bparker@oaklandcityattorney.org
dmoreno@oaklandcityattorney.org
mbee@oaklandcityattorney.org
cortiz@oaklandcityattorney.org
zsavitsky@oaklandcityattorney.org
Tel: (510) 238-3601
Fax: (510) 238-6500

Attorneys for Petitioner CITY OF OAKLAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTRODUCTION.....	6
LEGAL DISCUSSION	7
I. The Zolly Amici’s Arguments Fail to Recognize That Franchises Like Oakland’s Are a Form of Property, and That Franchise Fees Are Contract Consideration for Franchise Property Rights.....	7
II. Contrary to the Zolly Amici’s Argument, Franchise Fees Were Always Considered Non-Taxes Before <i>Jacks</i> and Are Non-Taxes by Definition under Proposition 26	13
A. Before <i>Jacks</i> , Franchise Fees Were Considered Non-Taxes and Were Not Subject to Any “Reasonable Cost” or “Reasonable Value” Test.....	14
B. The <i>Jacks</i> Holding Does Not Govern Oakland’s Franchise Fees Because the Pass-Through Surcharge in <i>Jacks</i> Was <i>Not</i> Contract Consideration Paid in Exchange for Franchise Rights	16
C. HJTA’s Arguments That Franchise Fees Are “User Fees” That Must Be Limited to the “Reasonable Cost” of Providing a Government Service Are Unavailing	18
III. The Zolly Amici Misconstrue the Meaning and Purpose of Proposition 26.....	20
A. Exemption 4 Establishes a Categorical Exemption for Franchise Fees as Charges for the Use or Purchase of Government Property	20
B. The Zolly Amici’s Proposed Interpretations of Article XIII C Are Inconsistent with Principles of Construction and Their Own Prior Positions	21
1. The Zolly Amici Improperly Read a “Reasonable Value” or “Reasonable Cost” Requirement into the Text of Exemption 4, Leading to Surplusage and Absurd Results	21

2.	Respondents’ Shifting Legal Theories Underscore the Fatal Flaws in Their and the Zolly Amici’s Positions	27
C.	Even if Article XIII C Were Ambiguous, HJTA Misconstrues the Ballot Materials, Which Show an Intent to Restrict Regulatory Fees, Not Franchise Fees.....	29
IV.	Oakland’s Franchise Fees Were Voluntarily Assumed as Contract Consideration and Were Not “Imposed” on the Franchisees or Respondents.....	33
V.	The Remote Economic Harm Alleged by Respondents as Downstream Ratepayers Does Not Confer Legal Standing	36
	CONCLUSION	37
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andal v. City of Stockton</i> (2006) 137 Cal.App.4th 86	36
<i>Citizens Assn. of Sunset Beach v. Orange County Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4th 1182	32
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Market St. Ry. Co.</i> (1937) 9 Cal.2d 743	8, 9
<i>City of San Buenaventura v. United Water Conservation Dist.</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1191	24, 25
<i>Flying Tiger Lines, Inc. v. Truck Ins. Exchange</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 132	34
<i>Gibson v. World Savings & Loan Assn.</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 1291	34
<i>Gowens v. City of Bakersfield</i> (1960) 179 Cal.App.2d 282	36
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Assn. v. Bay Area Toll Authority</i> (2020) 51 Cal.App.5th 435	passim
<i>Jacks v. City of Santa Barbara</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 248	passim
<i>Klein v. United States</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 68	21
<i>Santa Barbara County Taxpayers Assn. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1989) 209 Cal.App.3d 940	passim
<i>Schmeer v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1310	30
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866	34

<i>Sipple v. City of Hayward</i> (2014) 225 Cal.App.4th 349	36
<i>Stockton Gas & Electric Co. v. San Joaquin County</i> (1905) 148 Cal. 313	8
<i>Teal v. Super. Ct.</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 595	36
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1359	36
<i>Tulare County. v. City of Dinuba</i> (1922) 188 Cal. 664	33, 34
<i>Zolly v. City of Oakland</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 73	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

Other Authorities

12 McQuillin Law of Municipal Corps. (3d ed. Aug. 2020 update).....	9, 10, 12
34A Cal.Jur.3d (Feb. 2021 update)	9, 10, 12
Cal. Const., art. XIII C	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.1115(e)(1).....	24
Oakland’s Motion for Judicial Notice (Feb. 20, 2020) No. A154986.....	32
Prop. 26 “Findings and Declarations of Purpose,” § 1(e), < https://repository.uchastings.edu/ca_ballot_props/1305/ >	31
